Real-Time Reconstruction of the
Complex Field of PhaseObjects Based
on Off-Axis Interferometry
Xiang Li†, Guanyuan Qin†, Wenhui Yu, Huixian Li, Rui Hu, Junle Qu and Liwei Liu*
Key Laboratory of Optoelectronic Devices and Systems of Guangdong Province and Ministry of Education, College of Physics
and Optoelectronic Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen, China
Quantitative phase imaging (QPI) can acquire dynamic data from living cells without the
need for physical contact. We presented a real-time and stable dynamic imaging system

This work was supported in part by The National Natural Science
Foundation of China (62175163/61935012/61961136005/
61835009/62127819), Shenzhen Key projects
JCYJ20200109105404067, Shenzhen International Cooperation
Project (GJHZ20190822095420249), and Shenzhen Talent
Innovation Projects RCJC20210706091949022.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We thank students in the group for providing mice in the sample
preparation procedure in our imaging system.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The SupplementaryMaterial for this article can be found online at:
full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
1. Zernike F. Phase Contrast, a New Method for the Microscopic Observation of
Transparent Objects Part II. Physica (1942) 9(10):974–86. doi:10.1016/S0031-
8914(42)80079-8
2. Nomarski G. Microinterféromètre différentiel à ondes polarisées. J Phys Rad
(1955) 16:9S–13S.
3. Li Y, Di J, Ma C, Zhang J, Zhong J, Wang K, et al. Quantitative Phase
Microscopy for Cellular Dynamics Based on Transport of Intensity Equation.
Opt Express (2018) 26(1):586. doi:10.1364/OE.26.000586
4. Greenbaum A, Zhang Y, Feizi A, Chung P-L, Luo W, Kandukuri SR, et al.
Wide-Field Computational Imaging of Pathology Slides Using Lens-Free On-
Chip Microscopy. Sci Transl Med (2014) 6(267):ra175. doi:10.1126/
scitranslmed.3009850
5. Zuo C, Chen Q, Yu Y, Asundi A. Transport-of-Intensity Phase Imaging
Using Savitzky-Golay Differentiation Filter - Theory and
Applications. Opt Express (2013) 21(5):5346–62. doi:10.1364/OE.21.
005346
6. Gureyev TE, Nugent KA. Rapid Quantitative Phase Imaging Using the
Transport of Intensity Equation. Opt Commun (1997) 133(1-6):339–46.
doi:10.1016/S0030-4018(96)00454-3

7. Popescu G, Ikeda T, Best CA, Badizadegan K, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Erythrocyte
Structure and Dynamics Quantified by Hilbert Phase Microscopy. J Biomed
Opt (2005) 10(6):060503. doi:10.1117/1.2149847
8. Lue N, Popescu G, Ikeda T, Dasari RR, Badizadegan K, Feld MS. Live Cell
Refractometry Using Microfluidic Devices. Opt Lett (2006) 31(18):2759–61.
doi:10.1364/OL.31.002759
9. Popescu G, Ikeda T, Goda K, Best-Popescu CA, Laposata M, Manley S, et al.
Optical Measurement of Cell Membrane Tension. Phys Rev Lett (2006) 97(21):
218101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.218101
10. Masters BR. Quantitative Phase Imaging of Cells and Tissues. J Biomed Opt
(2012) 17(2):029901. doi:10.1117/1.JBO.17.2.029901
11. Park Y, Popescu G, Badizadegan K, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Diffraction Phase and
Fluorescence Microscopy. Opt Express (2006) 14(18):8263. doi:10.1364/OE.14.
008263
12. Hu C, He S, Lee YJ, He Y, Kong EM, Li H, et al. Live-Dead Assay on Unlabeled
Cells Using Phase Imaging with Computational Specificity. Nat Commun
(2022) 13(1):713. doi:10.1038/s41467-022-28214-x
13. Park Y, Depeursinge C, Popescu G. Quantitative Phase Imaging in Biomedicine.
Nat Photon (2018) 12(10):578–89. doi:10.1038/s41566-018-0253-x
14. Hoover EE, Squier JA. Advances in Multiphoton Microscopy Technology. Nat
Photon (2013) 7(2):93–101. doi:10.1038/nphoton.2012.361
15. Pham HV, Bhaduri B, Tangella K, Best-Popescu C, Popescu G. Real Time
Blood Testing Using Quantitative Phase Imaging. PLoS One (2013) 8(2):
e55676. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0055676
16. Lee K, Kim K, Jung J, Heo J, Cho S, Lee S, et al. Quantitative Phase Imaging
Techniques for the Study of Cell Pathophysiology: from Principles to
Applications. Sensors (2013) 13(4):4170–91. doi:10.3390/s130404170
17. Bhaduri B, Edwards C, Pham H, Zhou R, Nguyen TH, Goddard LL, et al.
Diffraction Phase Microscopy: Principles and Applications in Materials and
Life Sciences. Adv Opt Photon (2014) 6(1):57–119. doi:10.1364/AOP.6.000057
18. Hosseini P, Zhou R, Kim Y-H, Peres C, Diaspro A, Kuang C, et al. Pushing
Phase and Amplitude Sensitivity Limits in Interferometric Microscopy. Opt
Lett (2016) 41(7):1656. doi:10.1364/OL.41.001656
19. Wang Z, Millet L, Mir M, Ding H, Unarunotai S, Rogers J, et al. Spatial Light
Interference Microscopy (SLIM). Opt Express (2011) 19:1016–26. doi:10.1364/
OE.19.001016
20. Memmolo P, Miccio L, Merola F, Mugnano M, Ferraro P. Hydrodynamic
Red Blood Cells Deformation by Quantitative Phase Microscopy and
Zernike Polynomials. Front Phys (2019) 7:111. doi:10.3389/fphy.2019.
00111
21. Vasudevan S, Chen GCK, Andika M, Agarwal S, Chen P, Olivo M. Dynamic
Quantitative Photothermal Monitoring of Cell Death of Individual Human
Red Blood Cells upon Glucose Depletion. J Biomed Opt (2010) 15(5):057001.
doi:10.1117/1.3484260
22. Memmolo P, Merola F, Miccio L, Mugnano M, Ferraro P. Investigation on
Dynamics of Red Blood Cells through Their Behavior as Biophotonic
Lenses. J Biomed Opt (2016) 21(12):121509. doi:10.1117/1.JBO.21.12.
121509
23. Memmolo P, Miccio L, Merola F, Gennari O, Netti PA, Ferraro P. 3D
Morphometry of Red Blood Cells by Digital Holography. Cytometry A
(2014) 85(12):1030–6. doi:10.1002/cyto.a.22570
24. Ikeda T, Popescu G, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Hilbert Phase Microscopy for
Investigating Fast Dynamics in Transparent Systems. Opt Lett (2005)
30(10):1165–7. doi:10.1364/OL.30.001165
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors